

O.I.H

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2546

TO BE ANSWERED ON 19
TH

 DECEMBER, 2023


ADOPTION OF VILLAGES FOR DEVELOPMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY


2546. SHRIMATI KESHARI DEVI PATEL:


Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

मत्स्यपाऱन, पशुपाऱन और डयेरी मंत्री
be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government plans to adopt villages for the development of animal husbandry in the country and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of the estimated funds needed for the said initiative and target fixed in this regard;

(c) whether the Government has identified villages across the country for the said purpose;

(d) if so, the details thereof including Uttar Pradesh; and

(e) the time by which it is likely to be implemented?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) to (e) No Sir. The Government has no such plan to adopt villages for the development of animal husbandry in the country. However, the Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying, Government of India is implementing various schemes to supplement the efforts of States/UTs for promotion and development of animal husbandry and dairying across the country including Uttar Pradesh such as:


1. Rashtriya Gokul Mission,

2. National Programme for Dairy Development,

3. Dairy Processing and Infrastructure Development Fund,

4. Supporting Dairy Cooperatives and Farmer Producer Organizations engaged in dairy activities

5. National Livestock Mission,

6. Animal Husbandry Infrastructure Development Fund

7. Livestock Health and Disease Control Programme

8. Livestock Census and Integrated Sample Survey
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